Bands 1945-1964 and 1965-1980 showed increases and decreases in the number of dwellings built over

consecutive House Condition Surveys possibly due to minor statistical distortions which result from sample
surveys, and/or the difficulties surveyors sometimes have in the field allocating dwellings to narrow age bands
and/or validation of year of construction on the Pointer database. They have been combined here to produce
more robust figures.

8

Table 3 confirms the following:

a. The continuing decline in the proportion of the stock built before 1919 from;

14% in 2009 to 12% in 2011 to 11% in 2016. These changes do not appear to

be statistically significant.

b. In addition, as in 2009 and 2011, there was a disproportionately high

percentage of these older dwellings in the private rented sector (13.7% of all

dwellings in this sector were built before 1919 compared to 11.3% for the

owner-occupied sector). More than one-third (35%; 10,000) of all vacant

properties were built before 1919.

c. The 2016 HCS estimates that approximately 28% (216,000) of the stock was

post-1990 (includes new construction less demolitions, closures and

conversions).

4.3 Dwelling location

Table 4: Dwelling Location 2009 – 2016
8

2009 2011 2016

Number  % Number  % Number  %

Total Urban   508,520  68.7   529,700  69.7   566,030  72.6

Small Rural Settlement   116,480  15.7   122,030
9
  16.1

101,650
13.0

Isolated Rural   115,000  15.5   108,270  14.2   112,320  14.4

Total Rural   231,480  31.3 230,300
10

  30.3   213,970 27.4

Total   740,000  100.0   760,000  100.0   780,000  100.0

The 2016 HCS highlights the following:

a. The continued increase in the proportion of dwellings in urban areas since

2009 (indeed since 2001). The proportion in 2009 was 69 per cent increasing

to 70 per cent in 2011 and again to 73 per cent in 2016.

b. The corresponding decrease in rural areas, signalling a direction of change

(31% in 2009 to 27% in 2016). A decline in small rural settlements to 13 per

cent in 2016. Proportions in isolated rural areas were fairly similar at around

14 per cent. The number of isolated rural dwellings in 2016 was estimated to

be 112,000.